The phenomenon of stabilization time has several consequences to the design of service operation poli-
cies. First, policies that are based on sudden decreases in performance must make a distinction between
performance decreases caused by the expected sources involved in stabilization, or if the performance de-
crease is unexpected. A service operation policy that is not aware of these stabilization times could decide,
for instance, that a service is causing too much performance degradation, even if that service is only experi-
encing a temporary performance drop due to synchronizing game data. Second, designing service operation
policies with triggers only based on frame time is likely to result in insufficient granularity. If a service oper-
ation policy does not take into account performance metrics related to the causes of stabilization it will not
be able to determine if a certain performance drop is expected or not. Finally, policy actions must be de-
signed with the knowledge that performance of a service after a migration is not identical to performance of
the same service before a migration. Due to factors such as memory management or CPU caching, migration
actions modify the state of the system and can affect stabilization times.

5.6. Key Finding 4: Scalability 47

0 100 200 300
0

20

40

60

0 100 200 300 0 100 200 300 0 100 200 300

FP
S

20TPS, Flat 20TPS, Complex 60TPS, Flat 60TPS, Complex

Number of Players
(a) FPS distribution after stabilization for increasing number of players. Whiskers extend from 5th to 95th
percentiles. Higher is better. Black dashed line indicates the TPS threshold.

0 100 200 300

Opencraft 2

Opencraft

Servo

Minecraft

Supported players
(b) Supported players by MLG. Values from
Donkervliet et al 2023 [13].

Figure 5.5: Scalability of Opencraft 2.

5.6. KF4: Opencraft 2 supports up to 127% more players than commercial
MLGs

High scalability in terms of player count is an important metric both for game developers seeking to create
MMOGs and for game providers hosting them. Supporting more players per instance entails reducing the
total number of instances required to achieve a target player count. We find that Opencraft 2 achieves higher
scalability under favorable conditions than state-of-the-art commercial and research MLGs.